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BACKGROUND FACTS 
 

Key Application Dates  
 

Application Submittal Date 
Deemed 
Complete 

 Original  
Day 120 

Continuance 
Requested 

 New  
Day 120 

DR2015-0027 March 16, 2015 April 8, 2015 August 6, 2015 7 - Days August 13, 2015 

  

Existing Conditions Table  
 

Zoning Office Industrial (OI)  

Current Development Four separate, but similar buildings with associated site improvements 

Site Size & Location 

The subject site is located within the block bound by SW 153rd Drive, SW 
154th Terrace, and SW Millikan Way.     
2901, 3003, 3101, and 3203 SW 153rd Drive  
 - Tax Lot 00400 of Washington County Assessorôs Map 1S1 08AC  
     (3.89 acres) 
- Tax Lot 00300 of Washington County Assessorôs Map 1S1 08DB  
     (8.68 acres) 

NAC Five Oaks Triple Creek Neighborhood Association Committee 

Surrounding 

Uses 

 

Zoning: 

North:  Station Community ï High 
Density Residential 

South: Office Industrial  

East:   Station Community ï High 
Density Residential 

West:  Office Industrial 

Uses: 

North:  Vacant 
 

South: Office  

East:   Apartments 
 

West:  Office and Vacant   

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
The applicant requests Design Review Two (DR2) approval for proposed site modifications including 
landscaping, off-street loading, and off-street parking.  Specifically, the proposed modifications 
include the following: 
 

¶ Reductions in the amount of parking between buildings, 

¶ Development of new courtyards with pavilions and bike enclosures, 

¶ Modifications to parking area circulation and pedestrian connectivity, 

¶ Storm water drainage and utility system modifications, 

¶ New landscaping throughout. 
 
Proposed modifications associated with this Design Review Two application are located internal to 
the site.     

 
The subject site is currently developed with four separate office-industrial buildings.  Modification to 
the four structures are the subject of separate land use applications. 
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FACILITIES REVIEW COMMITTEE
TECHNICAL REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Nike Beaverton Creek Campus ð Phase One Improvements  

DR2015-0027 
 

The applicant submitted a complete application on April 8, 2015.  The Facilities Review Committee 
conducted technical review of the application on April 13, 2015 for the Facilities Review Meeting on May 
6, 2015.    
 
Section 40.03 Facilities Review Committee: 
 
The Facilities Review Committee has conducted a technical review of the application in accordance with 
the criteria contained in Section 40.03 of the Development Code.  The Committeeôs findings and 
recommended conditions of approval are provided to the decision-making authority.  The decision-
making authority will determine whether the application, as presented, meets the Facilities Review 
approval criteria for the subject application and may choose to adopt, not adopt, or modify the 
Committeeôs findings, below. 
 
Design Review applications are subject to Facilities Review Committee Criteria for Approval under 
Section 40.03.1.  The submitted Design Review application, DR2015-0027, will be reviewed for all criteria 
that are applicable to the application as identified below: 
 
40.03.1 
 
A. All critical facilities and services related to the proposed development have, or can be improved 

to have, adequate capacity to serve the proposed development at the time of its completion. 
 

Critical facilities and services, as defined by Chapter 90 of the Development Code, include public 
water, public sanitary sewer, storm water drainage, treatment, and detention, transportation, and 
fire protection. 
 

 Public water 
Water service is provided by the City of Beaverton and is available within SW 153rd Drive (12-inch 
pipe), SW 154th Terrace (12-inch), and SW Millikan Way (8-inch).  The available service is 
currently serving the existing buildings and site improvements.  The buildings are subject to 
separate building permit and Design Review Compliance review, with minimal change to size and 
water demand.  The proposed site improvements include additional landscaping, for which the 
existing water service has capacity to serve the proposed development.  
 
Public sanitary sewer 
The City of Beaverton provides sewer service through 8-inch sewer mains within SW 153rd Drive, 
SW 154th Terrace, and SW Millikan Way.    The available service has sufficient capacity to serve 
the proposed development. 

 
Storm water drainage, treatment, and detention 
The City of Beaverton provides storm water drainage service and lines are available within SW 
153rd Drive (24 to 27-inch), SW 154th Terrace (15 to 27-inch), and SW Millikan Way (18 and 30-
inch).  Catch basins are located at several points around and within the site.  The applicant has 
submitted a preliminary drainage report, included in the application materials.   
 
To ensure appropriate design and construction of critical facilities including but not limited to utility 
connections, access to manholes and structures, maintenance requirements, and associated 
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construction and utility phasing plans, the Committee recommends conditions of approval through 
both the Design Review and Land Division applications. 

 
Transportation 
The Beaverton Development Code requires a Traffic Impact Analysis for any new use that 
generates more than 200 vehicle trips per day on average. As the proposed development will 
generate fewer than 200 average weekday trips, no Traffic Impact Analysis is required. This 
determination is based on estimates included in Trip Generation 9th Edition, published by the 
Institute for Transportation Engineers.  Therefore, the transportation system has sufficient 
capacity to serve the proposed use. 
 
Fire protection 
Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue (TVF&R) provides fire protection services for property in this area.  
Preliminary comments and conditions of approval have been received from TVF&R.  TVF&R 
endorses this proposal predicated on the attached conditions of approval.  TVF&R will also review 
the plans prior to site development or building permit issuance for continuity with relative fire 
safety related issues.    

 
With the recommended conditions of approval, this proposal will provide required critical facilities 
and services, thereby meeting this criterion for approval. 

 
FINDING: 
Therefore, the Committee finds that by satisfying the conditions of approval, the proposal 
meets this approval criterion.   
 
 

B. Essential facilities and services related to the proposed development are available, or can be 
made available, with adequate capacity to serve the development prior to its occupancy.  In lieu 
of providing essential facilities and services, a specific plan may be approved if it adequately 
demonstrates that essential facilities, services, or both will be provided to serve the proposed 
development within five (5) years of occupancy. 

 
Essential facilities and services, as defined by Chapter 90 of the Development Code, include 
schools, transit improvements, police protection, and on-site pedestrian and bicycle facilities in 
the public right-of-way.   
 
Schools   
This proposal is for modification of exterior site facilities.  The proposal is not expected to generate 
demand for additional public school facilities.  Beaverton School District is the public education 
district providing services to this area.  Beaverton School District has not provided comments on 
this proposed development. 
 
Transit improvements 
Tri-Met provides transit service in the area along Tualatin Valley Highway via Bus Route No. 57 
(TV Hwy/Forest Grove) and via the MAX light rail line.  Bus Route No. 57 provides weekday and 
weekend service between the Beaverton Transit Center and Forest Grove with subsequent 
connections to other bus routes, the MAX light rail line, and the WES commuter rail.  The MAX 
light rail line provides service between Hillsboro and Portland with branches of the system 
stretching to further areas within the region.  The proposal does not change the existing pedestrian 
access to the existing transit service.     
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Police protection 
The site will be served by the Beaverton Police Department with regard to public safety.  The 
Police Department did not provide comments or recommendations to the Facilities Review 
Committee. 
 
On-site pedestrian and bicycle facilities in the public right-of-way 
The subject site is located within the block bounded by SW 153rd Drive, SW 154th Terrace, and 
SW Millikan Way.  SW 153rd Drive and SW Millikan Way are designated Collectors streets and 
SW 154th Terrace is a designated Local street.  The applicant is not proposing modifications to 
existing right-of-way improvements with this proposal.  The proposal does not require frontage 
improvements.    
 
With the recommended conditions of approval, this proposal will provide required essential 
facilities, thereby meeting this criterion for approval. 

 
FINDING:   
Therefore, the Committee finds that by satisfying the conditions of approval, the proposal 
meets this approval criterion.   

 
 
C. The proposed development is consistent with all applicable provisions of Chapter 20 (Land Uses) 

unless the applicable provisions are modified by means of one or more applications which shall 
be already approved or which shall be considered concurrently with the subject application; 
provided, however, if the approval of the proposed development is contingent upon one or more 
additional applications, and the same is not approved, then the proposed development must 
comply with all applicable provisions of Chapter 20 (Land Uses). 

 
The Committee cites the Code Conformance Analysis chart at the end of this report, which 
evaluates the project as it relates the applicable Code requirements of Chapter 20 for the CS 
zoning district as applicable to the above mentioned criteria. As demonstrated on the chart, the 
development proposal meets the site development standards.   
 
Staff will provide findings for the applicable Design Review Two approval criteria within the Design 
Review staff report. 

 
FINDING:   
Therefore, the Committee finds that by satisfying the conditions of approval, the proposal 
meets this approval criterion.   

 
 
D. The proposed development is consistent with all applicable provisions of Chapter 60 (Special 

Requirements) and all improvements, dedications, or both, as required by the applicable 
provisions of Chapter 60 (Special Requirements), are provided or can be provided in rough 
proportion to the identified impact(s) of the proposed development. 

 
Design Review Requirements (Section 60.05) 
The Committee cites the Code Conformance Analysis chart at the end of this report, which 
evaluates the proposal as it relates the applicable Code requirements of Chapter 60, in response 
to the above mentioned criteria.  Staff will provide findings for the applicable Design Review 
Standards, Code Section 60.05 within the Design Review section of the staff report. 
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Habitat-Friendly and Low Impact Development Practices (Section 60.12) 
Although the site does not contain any designated Habitat Benefit Areas, it is eligible to participate 
in the Low Impact Development programs which are voluntary.  The applicant has not requested 
to use any of the potentially allowed credits at this time.  However, in order to satisfy the 
requirements for stormwater quality and quantity, the applicant is proposing to implement CWS 
LIDA storm water planters within the landscaping of the subject site.   

 
Off-Street Loading Requirements (Section 60.25) 
Each of the four buildings is less than 40,000 square feet in size.  Section 60.25.15 requires one 
loading space per office building between 25,000 and 40,000 square feet in size.  The proposal 
includes one loading space per building. 

 
Off-Street Parking Requirements (Section 60.30) 
 

Motor Vehicle  
The proposal includes site modifications around four existing buildings which include changes 
to on-site parking and landscaping as Phase One of Three.  Phase Two and Three include 
additional parking with build-out of the remainder of the campus.  Phase One will result in a 
reduction of parking to 313 parking spaces within the boundaries of the phase which is below 
the minimum requirement of 404 parking spaces.  Phases Two and Three include the addition 
of parking within a portion of the campus directly across the 154th Terrace from Phase One.  
As conditioned, the proposal will satisfy the off-street parking requirements. 
  
Bicycle    
The proposal requires 18 short-term and 18 long-term bicycle parking facilities per building.  
The applicant is proposing two bicycle shelters, one within each of the tow courtyards, meeting 
the requirement. 
 

Sign Regulations (Section 60.40) 
Any proposed signage will need to be reviewed under a separate sign permit application. 
 
Fences (Section 60.50.20 
ñFences in any district may be constructed at the lot line; provided, however, that fences shall 
comply with all applicable vision clearance standards established in the Engineering Design 
Manual for setback and height limits.ò  The applicant does not propose any new fencing along 
property lines. 
 
Transportation Facilities (Section 60.55) 
The proposal includes site modifications to accommodate changes in parking, landscape, and 
minor building changes for entry features (under separate review).  The subject site is located 
within the block bounded by SW 153rd Drive, SW 154th Terrace, and SW Millikan Way.  The Cityôs 
Comprehensive Plan classifies SW 153rd Drive and SW Millikan Way as Collectors streets and 
SW 154th Terrace as a Local street.      
 
Transportation staff from the City of Beaverton, the Oregon Department of Transportation 
(ODOT), and Washington Countyôs Department of Land Use and Transportation (DLUT) have 
reviewed the proposal.  ODOT and DLUT did not have any comments or conditions of approval.  
The following findings are provided: 
 

60.55.15 Traffic Management Plan:  
The application does not include a Traffic Management Plan. A Traffic Management Plan is 
required when development will add 20 or more trips in any hour on a residential street 
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(classified as a Local or Neighborhood Route). As the existing buildings will generate fewer 
than 20 new trips in any hour, no Traffic Management Plan is required. 
 
60.55.20 Traffic Impact Analysis:  
A Traffic Impact Analysis is required for any new use that generates more than 200 vehicle 
trips per day on average. The proposed use is expected to generate fewer than 200 new 
average weekday trips, therefore, no Traffic Impact Analysis is required. This determination 
is based on estimates included in Trip Generation 9th Edition, published by the Institute for 
Transportation Engineers (ITE).  
 
60.55.25 Street and Bicycle and Pedestrian Connection Requirements:  
The proposal does not include any new street or bicycle connections. The proposal includes 
pedestrian connections between buildings and from buildings and the public right of way. 
Furthermore, the Beaverton Comprehensive Plan does not indicate potential connections to 
adjacent properties. Therefore no new connections are required. 
 
60.55.30 Minimum Street Widths:  
The proposed site improvement do warrant the need for right-of-way modifications or 
additional street width.    
  
60.55.35 Access Standards:  
The subject site is currently served by seven driveways.  The proposal includes closure of 
three driveways leaving the site is served by four driveways.  The remaining driveways will 
remain in their existing condition for the purposes of Phase One.  Phases Two and Three will 
include modifications to 154th Terrace and associated modifications to the remaining driveway.   
No obstructions are to be located within the 15 foot corner clearance triangle (per Engineering 
Design Manual 210.10.1 Visibility at Intersections), as conditioned. 
 
60.55.40 Transit Facilities:  
The nearest transit stops are located along Tualatin Valley Highway, approximately 2,400 feet 
to the south, and at the MAX light rail station, less than 600 feet to the north.  Additionally, the 
applicant provides a private shuttle service for employees and guests. 
 
No existing service deficiencies are identified in this area and the proposal does not warrant 
the need for additional stops. 

 
Therefore, with fulfillment of the recommended conditions of approval the criteria found in Chapter 
60.55 are met. 

 
Trees and Vegetation Requirements (Section 60.60) 
The proposal includes removal of 48 landscape trees.  The health of the trees proposed for 
removal range from Dying to Excellent.  Section 60.60.25.9.C states, ñReplacement of a 
Landscape Tree shall be based on total linear DBH calculations at a one-to-one ratio depending 
upon the capacity of the site to accommodate replacement tree or unless otherwise specified 
through development review.ò  The applicant is proposing 592 trees within the planting plan for 
the project.   

 
Utility Undergrounding (Section 60.65) 
No overhead utility lines are located along the SW 153rd Drive, SW 154th Terrace, and SW Millikan 
Way frontages.  No utility service lines to the structures or site facilities may be installed overhead 
on site.  To meet the requirements of Section 60.65, staff recommends conditions of approval. 
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SUMMARY 
With the recommended conditions of approval, the proposed development will be able to satisfy 
all applicable provisions of Chapter 60, thereby meeting this criterion for approval. 
 
FINDING:   
Therefore, the Committee finds that by satisfying the conditions of approval, the proposal 
meets this approval criterion.   

 
 
E. Adequate means are provided or can be provided to ensure continued periodic maintenance and 

necessary normal replacement of the following private common facilities and areas, as applicable: 
drainage facilities, roads and other improved rights-of-way, structures, recreation facilities, 
landscaping, fill and excavation areas, screening and fencing, ground cover, garbage and 
recycling storage areas, and other facilities not subject to maintenance by the City or other public 
agency. 

 
The property owner has historically provided continued periodic maintenance and necessary 
normal replacement of private common facilities and areas.  The applicant states that they, ñéwill 
provide adequate maintenanceéò    The proposal as represented does not appear to present any 
barriers, constraints, or design elements that would prevent or preclude required maintenance of 
the private infrastructure of facilities on site.  
 
With the recommended conditions of approval, the proposed development will be maintained, 
thereby meeting this criterion for approval.   

 
FINDING:   
Therefore, the Committee finds that by satisfying the conditions of approval, the proposal 
meets this approval criterion.   

 
 
F. There are safe and efficient vehicular and pedestrian circulation patterns within the boundaries of 

the development. 
 

The proposal is designed so that vehicle and pedestrian access is provided throughout the site 
through separate pedestrian walkways and four driveways.  The proposed on-site pedestrian 
pathway system is safe and efficient because pathways are separated from vehicular traffic; and 
located adjacent to buildings, between buildings, and adjacent to parking areas. The parking lot 
design meets the minimum dimensional requirements of 60.30.15, which ensures that vehicles 
can enter, circulate, and exit the site in a safe and efficient manner.   
 
With the recommended conditions of approval, this proposal will provide safe and efficient 
vehicular and pedestrian circulation patterns within the boundaries of the development, thereby 
meeting this criterion for approval.   
 
FINDING:   
Therefore, the Committee finds that the proposal as conditioned, meets this approval 
criterion. 
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G. The developmentôs on-site vehicular and pedestrian circulation systems connect to the 
surrounding circulation systems in a safe, efficient, and direct manner. 

 
The proposal is designed so that vehicular access is provided throughout the site via four 
driveways, three along SW 153rd Drive and one along SW 154th Terrace.  The proposal also 
includes pedestrian access to the site through separate pedestrian walkways that connect to 
sidewalks along SW 153rd Drive and SW Millikan Way, Collector streets, and SW 154th Terrace, 
a Local street.  As previously discussed, this approval includes conditions related to the 
requirements for vision clearance. 
 
With the recommended conditions of approval, this proposal will provide safe, efficient, and direct 
vehicular and pedestrian circulation connections to the surrounding circulation system, thereby 
meeting this criterion for approval.   
 
FINDING:   
Therefore, the Committee finds that by satisfying the conditions of approval, the proposal 
meets this approval criterion.   

 
 
H. Structures and public facilities serving the development site are designed in accordance with 

adopted City codes and standards and provide adequate fire protection, including, but not limited 
to, fire flow. 

 
Preliminary comments and conditions of approval have been received from Tualatin Valley Fire 
and Rescue District (TVF&R).  TVF&R endorses this proposal predicated on the attached 
conditions of approval, as stated in Section A, above. 
 
The City of Beavertonôs Building Division has not submitted comments in response to the 
proposed development plan. Standard Building Division conditions of approval are included in the 
conditions of approval.   
 
With the recommended conditions of approval, structures and public facilities serving the 
development site will be designed in accordance with adopted City codes and standards and 
provide adequate fire protection, including, but not limited to, fire flow. 
  
FINDING:   
Therefore, the Committee finds that by satisfying the conditions of approval, the proposal 
meets this approval criterion.   

 
 
I. Structures and public facilities serving the development site are designed in accordance with 

adopted City codes and standards and provide adequate protection from crime and accident, as 
well as protection from hazardous conditions due to inadequate, substandard or ill-designed 
development. 

 
The project site has frontage on SW 153rd Drive and SW Millikan Way, Collector streets, and SW 
154th Terrace, a Local street.  The proposed site improvements do not include or require 
modification of existing right-of-way improvements as discussed within Section D, above.  
 
As discussed in sections F and G, above, the design of the proposed parking areas is expected 
to meet the applicable requirements of Development Code Chapter 60 and the Cityôs Engineering 
Design Manual standards.  By satisfying the design requirements, the current proposed design 
provides adequate protection from accidents or hazardous conditions.  
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The right-of-ways of SW 153rd Drive and SW Millikan Way as Collectors streets and SW 154th 
Terrace as a Local street are served by existing street lights.  The applicant does not propose 
modifications to right-of-way improvements nor is the applicant required to modify right-of-way 
improvements.  Matters of site lighting will be discussed further within the Design Review staff 
report, as lighting relates to private drives and private common open space.   
 
Preliminary comments and conditions of approval have been received from Tualatin Valley Fire 
and Rescue District (TVF&R).  TVF&R endorses this proposal predicated on the attached 
conditions of approval, as stated in Sections A, above. 
 
The Committee finds that review of the construction documents at the building and site 
development permit stages will ensure protection from hazardous conditions due to inadequate, 
substandard or ill-designed development.  The conditions of approval stated at the end of this 
document, provide requirements of the applicant to obtain a Site Development Permit and a 
Building Permit. 

 
With the recommended conditions of approval, the proposal will be able to provide adequate 
protection from accident or protection from hazardous conditions due to inadequate, substandard 
or ill-designed development. 
 
FINDING:   
Therefore, the Committee finds that by satisfying the conditions of approval, the proposal 
meets this approval criterion.   

 
 
J. Grading and contouring of the development site is designed to accommodate the proposed use 

and to mitigate adverse effect(s) on neighboring properties, public right-of-way, surface drainage, 
water storage facilities, and the public storm drainage system. 

 
The proposed improvements are located internal to the block formed by SW 153rd Drive and SW 
Millikan Way, Collector streets, and SW 154th Terrace, a Local street.  Multi-family development 
is located across 153rd Drive to the east and Office Industrial development is located across 
Millikan Way to the south and 154th Terrace to the west.  No grading or contouring is proposed 
along the boundaries of the site.   
 
The applicant has provided stormwater design and reports for review by the city.  The applicant 
must show compliance with Site Development erosion control measures at the time of Site 
Development permit issuance. 
   
With the recommended conditions of approval, grading and contouring of the site can be designed 
to accommodate the proposed use and mitigate adverse, thereby meeting this criterion for 
approval.    
 
FINDING:   
Therefore, the Committee finds that by satisfying the conditions of approval, the proposal 
meets this approval criterion.   
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K. Access and facilities for physically handicapped people are incorporated into the development 
site and building design, with particular attention to providing continuous, uninterrupted access 
routes. 

  
Within the proposal, the applicant has included facilities that provide for access for physically 
handicapped people with attention to continuous and uninterrupted access routes. 
 
The applicant will be required to meet all applicable accessibility standards of the International 
Building Code, Fire Code and other standards as required by the American Disabilities Act (ADA).  
Conformance with the technical design standards for Code accessibility requirements are to be 
shown on the approved construction plans associated with Site Development and Building Permit 
approvals.   
 
With the recommended conditions of approval, the site will be in conformance with ADA 
requirements and would therefore be in conformance with Development Code Section 60.55.65, 
thereby meeting this criterion for approval.    

 
FINDING:   
Therefore, the Committee finds that by satisfying the conditions of approval, the proposal 
meets this approval criterion.    

 
 
L. The proposal contains all required submittal materials as specified in Section 50.25.1 of the 

Development Code.   
 

The applicant submitted the applications on March 16, 2015 and submitted complete materials 
on April 8, 2015, with one exception.  The application form did not include the property ownerôs 
signature; however, the ownerôs signature was provided on June 9, 2015.    

 
FINDING:   
Therefore, the Committee finds that the proposal does meet this approval criterion.   

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The Facilities Review Committee finds that, by meeting the conditions of approval, the proposal will 
comply with all technical criteria in Section 40.03.  Therefore, the committee recommends APPROVAL 
of DR2015-0027.  
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CODE CONFORMANCE ANALYSIS 
Chapter 20 - Land Use and Site Development Standards  

OI Office Industrial  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CODE 
STANDARD 

CODE 
REQUIREMENT 

PROJECT 
PROPOSAL 

MEETS 
CODE? 

Development Code Section 20.15.20. Land Uses 

Use, Permitted  25. Office Office   Refer to Findings 
for Design Review 

Development Code Section 20.15.15. Site Development Standards 

Land Area 
Min / Max 

 
None 

 
No proposed modifications to parcel  

 
N/A 
 

Residential Density 
Min / Max 

 
N/A 

 
No residential proposed 

 
N/A 
 

Lot Dimensions  
Min Width 
Min Depth 

 
None 

 
No proposed modifications to parcel  

 
N/A 
 

Yard Setbacks 
Any Yard Abutting A 
Residential Zone 

 
  

 
Not abutting a residential zone    

 
N/A 

Building Height 
Maximum  

 
Max: 80 feet 

 
No proposed modifications to 
building height 

 
N/A 
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CODE CONFORMANCE ANALYSIS 
Chapter 60 ð Special Requirements  

CODE 
STANDARD 

CODE  
REQUIREMENT 

PROJECT 
PROPOSAL 

MEETS 
CODE? 

Development Code Section 60.05 

Design Review 
Principles, Standards, 
and Guidelines 

Requirements for new 
development and 
redevelopment. 

Construction of one two-story 
building approximately 5,000 
square feet in floor area.   

 
Refer to DR 
findings 

Development Code Section 60.07 

Drive-Up window 
facilities 

Requirements for 
drive-up, drive-through 
and drive-in facilities. 

No drive-up window facilities are 
proposed per Chapter 90 definition 

 
N/A 

Development Code Section 60.10 

Floodplain Regulations Requirements for 
properties located in 
floodplain, floodway, or 
floodway fringe. 

The project is not located in the 
floodplain, floodway, or floodway 
fringe.   

 
N/A 

Development Code Section 60.12 

Habitat Friendly 
Development Practice 
and Low Impact 
Development 
Techniques 

Optional program 
offering various credits 
available for use of 
specific practices or 
techniques.  

No Habitat Friendly Development 
Practice and Low Impact 
Development Techniques 
proposed. 

 
N/A 

Development Code Section 60.15 Land Division Standards   

60.15.10 Grading 3. On-site surface 
contouring 

Limited grading to drain to internal 
portions of the site and stormwater 
quality catch basins.  Site 
modifications at or near property 
lines are proposed to tie into 
existing site improvements without 
change in finished elevation from 
the existing grade 

 
Yes 

Development Code Section 60.25 ï Off Street Loading Requirements 

      See Section 40.03.1.D, above  
Yes 

Development Code Section 60.30 ï Off-Street Parking 

Required  
Vehicle Parking 
(minimum) 
Parking Zone A 
(maximum) 

Offices 
(spaces per 1,000 
square feet of gross 
floor area) 
Minimum: 2.70 
Maximum: 3.4 
  
 

Office 
The applicant proposes  
313 parking spaces within Phase 
One  
More than 144 parking spaces are 
proposed across SW 154th Terrace 
within Phases Two and Three of the 
campus redevelopment program.  
 
404 parking spaces will satisfy the 
minimum requirement for continued 
Office use of the four buildings, 
which total 149,633 square feet.  

 
Yes,  
as conditioned 
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Required  
Bicycle Parking 

Offices 
Short term:   
2 spaces or  
one per 8,000 sq. ft. of 
floor area  
Long term:  
2 spaces or  
one per 8,000 sq. ft. of 
floor area  
  

The applicant proposes  
18 short term spaces  
and 
18 long term spaces 
 
Offices 
The proposed number of spaces 
satisfies the requirement for bicycle 
parking associated with Office use. 
   
Also see Section 40.03.1.D, above  

 
Yes 

Compact Spaces A maximum of 20% of 
required parking 
spaces may be 
compact spaces.  

The applicant does not propose 
compact parking spaces     

 
N/A 

Development Code Section 60.40 

Signage A sign permit required 
for any sign. 

Signs are not subject to review.  
N/A 

Development Code Section 60.50 ï Special Use Regulations 

60.50.15 
Projections into 
Required Yards and 
Public Right-of-Ways 

    None proposed 
 

 
N/A  

60.50.20 
Fences 

 As described above, the proposal 
does not include fences at or near 
the property lines. 

 
N/A 

Development Code Section 60.55 ï Transportation 

Transportation 
Facilities 

Regulations 
pertaining to the 
construction or 
reconstruction of 
transportation 
facilities. 

Refer to Facilities Review 
Committee findings herein. 

 
Yes, as 
conditioned. 

Development Code Section 60.60 

Trees & Vegetation Regulations 
pertaining to the, 
preservation, 
removal, and 
mitigation of trees. 

Refer to Facilities Review 
Committee findings herein. 

 
Yes, as 
conditioned. 

Development Code Section 60.65 

Utility 
Undergrounding 

All existing overhead 
utilities and any new 
utility service lines 
within the project and 
along any existing 
frontage, except high 
voltage lines (>57kV) 
must be placed 
underground. 

Refer to Facilities Review 
Committee findings herein   

 
Yes, as 
conditioned. 
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DESIGN REVIEW TWO 
ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS 

Nike  Beaverton Creek Campus ð Phase One Improvements  

DR2015-0027 
 
Section 40.20.05 Design Review Applications; Purpose  
The purpose of Design Review is to promote Beavertonôs commitment to the communityôs appearance, 
quality pedestrian environment, and aesthetic quality. It is intended that monotonous, drab, unsightly, 
dreary and inharmonious development will be discouraged. Design Review is also intended to conserve 
the City's natural amenities and visual character by ensuring that proposals are properly related to their 
sites and to their surroundings by encouraging compatible and complementary development.  To achieve 
this purpose, the Design Review process is divided into two major components; Design Standards and 
Design Guidelines. Both standards and guidelines implement Design Principles, which are more general 
statements that guide development of the built environment. The Design Standards are intended to 
provide a ñsafe harborò approach to designing a project.  Depending on the design thresholds, designing 
a project to the standards would result in an administrative review process. é 
 
The purpose of Design Review, as summarized in this section, is carried out by the approval criteria listed 
herein. 
 
Section 40.20.15.2.A Design Review Two Thresholds 
An application for Design Review Two shall be required when an application is subject to applicable 
design standards and one or more of the following thresholds describe the proposal: 
 
7.  Any change in excess of 15 percent of the square footage of on-site landscaping or pedestrian 

circulation area with the exception for an increase in landscape art of up to 25 percent.  
8.  Any new or change to existing on-site vehicular parking, maneuvering, and circulation area which 

adds paving or parking spaces. 
10.  Removal of more than five (5) Landscape Trees. 
 
Section 40.20.15.2.B Design Review Two Procedure Type  
The Type 2 procedure, as described in Section 50.40. of this Code, shall apply to an application for 
Design Review Two. The decision making authority is the Director. 
 
Section 40.20.15.2.C Design Review Two Approval Criteria 
In order to approve a Design Review Two application, the decision making authority shall make findings 
of fact based on evidence provided by the applicant demonstrating that all the following criteria are 
satisfied: 
 
1. The proposal satisfies the threshold requirements for a Design Review Two application. 

 
The proposal includes site modifications in excess of 15 percent of on-site landscaping, changes 
to existing on-site vehicular parking, maneuvering, and circulation area, and removal of more than 
five (5) Landscape Trees. Given these changes, the project satisfies thresholds 7 and 10 for a 
Design Review Two application, as listed above.  Therefore, the application satisfies criterion 1. 

 
FINDING:   
Therefore, staff finds that the proposal satisfies the criterion for approval. 
 
 
 
 



 

Report Date:  June 9, 2015        DR - 2 

Nike BCC Phase One, DR2015 -0027   Design Review Two 

2. All City application fees related to the application under consideration by the decision making 
authority have been submitted. 
 
The applicant paid the fee required for a Design Review Two application on March 16, 2015.  
Therefore, the application satisfies criterion 2. 
 
FINDING:   
Therefore, staff finds that the proposal satisfies the criterion for approval. 
 

 
3. The proposal contains all applicable application submittal requirements as specified in Section 

50.25.1. of the Development Code. 
 

The applicant provided sufficient materials for review of the subject proposal on April 8, 2015 and 
the application was deemed complete as of that date.   Therefore, the application satisfies criterion 
3. 
 
FINDING:   
Therefore, staff finds that the proposal satisfies the criterion for approval. 

 
 
4.  The proposal is consistent with all applicable provisions of Sections 60.05.15. through 60.05.30. 

(Design Standards). 
 
The Design Standards are addressed in the tables, below.  The proposal, with limited conditions, 
does satisfy all of the applicable provisions of Sections 60.05.15 through 60.05.30, as noted in 
the tables below.   Therefore, the application satisfies criterion 4. 

 
FINDING:   
Therefore, staff finds that, by satisfying the conditions of approval, the proposal meets 
this approval criterion for approval. 
 
 

5. For additions to or modifications of existing development, the proposal is consistent with all 
applicable provisions of Sections 60.05.15 through 60.05.30 (Design Standards) or can 
demonstrate that the proposed additions or modifications are moving towards compliance with 
specific Design Standards if any of the following conditions exist: 
 
a.  A physical obstacle such as topography or natural feature exists and prevents the full 

implementation of the applicable standard; or 
b.  The location of existing structural improvements prevent the full implementation of the 

applicable standard; or 
c.  The location of the existing structure to be modified is more than 300 feet from a public street. 

 
The proposal involves modification of site landscaping and motor-vehicle parking, maneuvering, 
and circulation.  AS addressed under criterion 4, above, the proposal is consistent with all 
applicable provisions of Sections 60.05.15 through 60.05.30 (Design Standards).  Therefore, the 
application satisfies criterion 5.    
 
FINDING:   
Therefore, staff finds that the subject approval criterion is not applicable. 
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6.  Applications and documents related to the request, which will require further City approval, shall 
be submitted to the City in the proper sequence. 

 
No other land use applications are required of the subject proposal at this time.  The applicant 
has submitted applications requesting review and approval of Phases Two and Three, 
subsequent to review of the subject application.  Site Development and Building permits are 
necessary prior to construction.   
 
FINDING:   
Therefore, staff finds that the proposal satisfies the criterion for approval. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS:   
Based on evidence provided by the applicant and analysis contained herein, staff finds that the applicable 
approval criteria for a Design Review Two application (Section 40.20.15.2.C of the Development Code) 
have been satisfied subject to the conditions of approval listed at the end of this report.   
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SECTION 60.05  
DESIGN REVIEW STANDARDS ANALYSIS 

Nike Beaverton Creek Campus ð Phase One Improvements  

DR2015-0027 
 

Zone:  OI (Office Industrial) 
 
The section below reviews building design and orientation, circulation and parking design, landscape 
design, lighting design, and other associated elements relevant to applicable Design Standards.     
   

Design Review Standards Analysis and Finding s Charts 
 
The following charts provide an analysis of the subject proposal to reduce the amount of parking between 
buildings, develop new interior courtyards with pavilions and bike enclosures, modifications to parking 
area modifying circulation and pedestrian connectivity, storm water drainage and utility system 
modifications, and new landscaping throughout.  Proposed modification associated with this Design 
Review Two application are located internal to the site.     
 

Section 60.05.15 Building Design & Or ientation Standards  
 

DESIGN STANDARD PROJECT PROPOSAL 
MEETS 

STANDARD? 

The subject site is within the Office Industrial zoning district, not along a Major Pedestrian Route, and 
does not include modifications to any of the four existing Office buildings.  The applicant does proposed 
construction of two new structures internal to the courtyards.   
¶ A pavilion is proposed between Buildings 1 and 2  
¶ A stage is proposed between Buildings 2 and 3 

60.05.15.1 Building articulation and variety 

60.05.15.1.A Attached residential buildings in 
Residential zones 

The proposal does not include 
residential development. 

 
N / A 

60.05.15.1.B Buildings visible from and within 200 
feet of an adjacent public streeté 

The proposed structures are tucked 
within the interior of the site more 
than 200 feet from public streets. 

 
N / A 

60.05.15.1.C The maximum spacing between 
permanent architectural features shall 
be no more than: é 
2. Sixty (60) feet in Industrial zones. 

The proposed structures are not 
walled.  The roof structures are 
supported with vertical architectural 
steel post clusters that are spaced 
16 to 18 feet on center from each 
other. 

 
Yes 

60.05.15.1.D In addition to the requirements of 
Section 60.05.15.1.B. and C., detached 
and attached residential building 
elevationsé 

The proposal does not include 
residential development. 

 
N / A 

60.05.15.2 Roof Forms 

60.05.15.2.E Smaller feature roofs are not subject to 
the standards of this Section. 

The proposed roof structures are 
very limited in size in comparison to 
existing structures on site.  
Therefore, the proposed pavilion 
and stage roof structures are 
considered ósmaller feature roofsô 
and are therefore not subject to the 
standards of 60.05.15.2 

 
Yes 
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DESIGN STANDARD PROJECT PROPOSAL 
MEETS 

STANDARD? 

60.05.15.3 Primary building entrances 

60.05.15.3.A Primary entrances, which are the main 
point(s) of entry where the majority of 
building users will enter and leaveé 

The proposed pavilion and stage do 
not include primary entrances 

 
N / A 

60.05.15.4 Exterior building materials 

60.05.15.4.A For attached residential uses in 
Residential zones and all residential 
uses in Multiple Use zones... 

The proposal does not include 
residential development. 

 
N / A 

60.05.15.4.B For Conditional Uses in Residential 
zones and all uses in Commercial and 
Multiple Use zonesé 

The subject site is not located 
within a Commercial or Multiple Use 
zone. 

 
N / A 

60.05.15.4.C For Conditional Uses in Residential 
zones and all uses in Commercial and 
Multiple Use zonesé 

The subject site is not located 
within a Commercial or Multiple Use 
zone. 

 
N / A 

60.05.15.5 Roof-mounted equipment    

  The proposal does not include any 
roof-mounted equipment. 

 
N / A 

60.05.15.6 Building location and orientation along streets in Commercial and Multiple Use zones 

  The subject site is not located 
within a Commercial or Multiple Use 
zone. 

 
N / A 

60.05.15.7 Building scale along Major Pedestrian Routes. 

  The subject site is not located along 
a Major Pedestrian Route. 

 
N / A 

60.05.15.8 Ground floor elevations on commercial and multiple use buildings. 

  The proposal does not include any 
commercial or multiple-use 
buildings. 

 
N / A 

60.05.15.9 Compact Detached Housing design. 

  The proposal does not include 
compact detached housing. 

 
N / A 

 
 

Section 60.05.20 Circulation and Parking Lot Design Standards  
 

DESIGN STANDARD PROJECT PROPOSAL 
MEETS 

STANDARD? 

60.05.20.1  Connections to public street system 

60.05.20.1.A Pedestrian, bicycle, and motor vehicle 
connections shall be provided between 
the on-site circulation system and 
adjacent existing and planned streets 
as specified in Tables 6.1 through 6.6 
and Figures 6.1 through 6.23 of the 
Comprehensive Plan Transportation 
Element. 

Existing improvements and 
proposed modifications include 
pedestrian, bicycle, and motor 
vehicle connections between the 
on-site circulation system and 
adjacent streets.  The proposal 
improves the on-site pedestrian 
circulation system and does not 
modify connections to the adjacent 
streets.  

 
Yes 
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60.05.20.2  Loading Areas, solid waste facilities and similar improvements  

60.05.20.2.A All on-site service areas, outdoor 
storage areas, waste storage, disposal 
facilities, recycling containers, 
transformer and utility vaults and 
similar activities shall be located in an 
area not visible from a public street, or 
shall be fully screened from view from a 
public street. 

The proposal includes modifications 
to waste storage, disposal facilities, 
recycling containers, and similar 
improvements.   The proposed 
facilities are screen by either 
architectural perforated steel plate 
panels or landscaping. 

 
Yes, as 
conditioned 

60.05.20.2.B éall loading docks and loading zones 
shall be located in an area not visible 
from a public street, or shall be fully 
screened from view from a public 
street. 

The proposal includes modifications 
to loading areas.  Buildings 1, 2, 
and 3 will have new loading and 
solid waste facilities located along 
the eastern elevations and Building 
4 will have a new loading and solid 
waste facility located at the western 
end of the south elevation.  These 
locations are internal to the site, 
beyond parking and landscaping 
areas, and separated by grade.  
The applicant states that, ñall 
loading zones will be locate in an 
area not visible from a public street, 
or will be fully screened from view 
from a public street.ò 

 
Yes, as 
conditioned 

60.05.20.2.C Screening from public view for service 
areas, loading docks, loading zones 
and outdoor storage areas, waste 
storage, disposal facilities, recycling 
containers, transformer and utility 
vaults and similar activities é 

The applicant states that, 
ñScreening, as necessary, will be 
provided along service area, 
loading docks, loading zones and 
outdoor storage areas, waste 
storage, disposal facilities, recycling 
containers, transformer and utility 
vaults and similar activities.ò 

 
Yes, as 
conditioned 

60.05.20.2.D Screening from public view by chain-
link fence with or without slats is 
prohibited 

No chain link fencing is proposed.      
Yes 

60.05.20.2.E Screening of loading zones may be 
waived in Commercial and Multiple Use 
zones é 

The subject site is not located in a 
Commercial or Multiple Use zone. 

 
N / A 

60.05.20.3  Pedestrian Circulation 

60.05.20.3.A Pedestrian connections shall be 
provided that link to adjacent existing 
and planned pedestrian facilities as 
specified in Tables 6.1 through 6.6 and 
Figures 6.1 through 6.23 of the 
Comprehensive Plan Transportation 
Element, and to the abutting public 
street system and on-site buildings, 
parking areas, and other facilities 
where pedestrian access is desired.  
Pedestrian connections shall be 
provided except when one or more of 
the following conditions exist: é 

The subject site is a block of land 
surrounded by established right-of-
way.  The existing right-of-way 
improvements satisfied city 
standards at the time of their 
construction.  The proposal 
includes multiple new and improved 
pedestrian connections. 

 
Yes 
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60.05.20.3.B 
 
 

A reasonably direct walkway 
connection is required between primary 
entrances, which are the main point(s) 
of entry where the majority of building 
users will enter and leave, and public 
and private streets, transit stops, and 
other pedestrian destinations. 

The proposal includes reasonably 
direct walkway connections 
between on-site and public 
facilities.  The proposal improves 
on-site walkway connections and 
does not modify connections within 
adjacent public facilities.  

 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 

60.05.20.3.C A reasonably direct pedestrian walkway 
into a site shall be provided for every 
300 feet of street frontage or for every 
eight aisles of vehicle parking if parking 
is located between the building and the 
street. A reasonably direct walkway 
shall also be provided to any 
accessway abutting the site. é 

The proposal includes new 
pedestrian connections from 
surrounding street sidewalks to 
internal portions of the site, tying 
into proposed and existing 
pedestrian facilities.  

 
Yes 

60.05.20.3.D Pedestrian connections through 
parking lots shall be physically 
separated from adjacent vehicle 
parking and parallel vehicle traffic 
through the use of curbs, landscaping, 
trees, and lighting, if not otherwise 
provided in the parking lot design. 

Many existing pedestrian facilities 
are not proposed for modification 
and many of these are curb tight to 
parking lot improvements.  Some 
proposed new pedestrian 
connections are curb tight in order 
to tie into existing improvements.  
The applicant states that, ñTo the 
extent possible, pedestrian 
connections through parking lots 
will be physically separatedéò 

 
Yes 

60.05.20.3.E 
 

Where pedestrian connections cross 
driveways or vehicular access aisles a 
continuous walkway shall be provided, 
and shall be composed of a different 
paving material than the primary onsite 
paving material. 

This application proposes 
pedestrian connections to SW 154th 
Terrace that satisfy this standard.  
Pedestrian connections to SW 153rd 
Drive will be conditioned to meet 
this standard. 

 
Yes, as 
conditioned 

60.05.20.3.F Pedestrian walkways shall have a 
minimum of five (5) foot wide 
unobstructed clearance and shall be 
paved with scored concrete or modular 
paving materials. In the event that the 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 
contains stricter standards for any 
pedestrian walkway, the ADA 
standards shall apply. 

The applicant states that, 
ñPedestrian walkways will have a 
minimum of five (5) foot wide 
unobstructed clearance.   

 
Yes  

60.05.20.4  Street Frontages and Parking Areas 

60.05.20.4.A  Surface parking areas abutting a public 
street shall provide perimeter parking 
lot landscaping which meets one of the 
following standards: 
1. A minimum six (6)-foot wide planting 
strip between the right-of-way and the 
parking area. Pedestrian walkways and 
vehicular driveways may cross the 
planting strip. ...; or 
2. A solid wall or fence é 

The subject site was previously 
developed with a perimeter parking 
area that is 20 feet wide.  The 
proposal includes existing mature 
trees and proposed perimeter 
hedge landscaping. 

 
Yes 
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Section 60.05.25 Landscape, Open Space and Natural Areas Design Standards  
 

DESIGN STANDARD PROJECT PROPOSAL 
MEETS 

STANDARD? 

60.05.25.5 Minimum landscape requirements for non-residential developments and Mixed Use 
Development 

60.05.25.5.A A minimum portion of the total gross lot 
area shall be 
landscaped: 
1. éall uses in éIndustrial districts, 
fifteen (15) percent; é 

The applicant states that, ñThe total 
gross lot area is 460,429 sf.  The 
landscaped portion of the total 
gross lot area is 80,375 sf.  17.5% 
of the total gross lot area is 
landscaped.ò 

 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 

60.05.20.5  Parking Area Landscaping 

60.05.20.5.A  
 

Landscaped planter islands shall be 
required according to the 
following:é 
4. All uses in Employment / Industrial 
zones, one for every twelve (12) 
contiguous parking spaces.   

The proposal includes modifications 
to portions of existing parking area.  
The portions proposed for 
modification satisfy this standard 

 
Yes 
 
 

60.05.20.5.B  The island shall have a minimum area 
of 70 square feet, and a minimum width 
of 6 feet, and shall be curbed to protect 
landscaping. é 

The proposed islands meet this 
standard. 

 
Yes 
 

60.05.20.5.C  Linear raised sidewalks and walkways 
within the parking area connecting the 
parking spaces and on-site building(s) 
may be counted towards the total 
required number of landscaped islands. 
é 

The applicant has not proposed 
counting sidewalks and walkways 
toward the number of required 
landscape islands. 

 
N / A  
 

60.05.20.5.D  
 

Trees planted within required 
landscaped planter islands or the linear 
sidewalk shall be of a type and species 
identified by the City of Beaverton 
Street Tree List or an alternative 
approved by the City Arborist. 

The proposed landscape trees are 
appropriate. 

 
Yes 

60.05.20.6  Off-Street Parking Frontages in Multiple Use Districts 

  The proposal is not located within a 
Multiple Use District    

 
N / A 

60.05.20.7  Sidewalks along Streets and Primary Building Elevations in Commercial and Multiple Use 
zones 

  The proposal is not located within a 
Commercial or Multiple Use District    

 
N / A 

60.05.20.8  Connect On-Site Buildings, Parking, and Other Improvements with Identifiable Streets and 
Drive Aisles in Residential, Multiple Use, and Commercial Districts 

    The proposal is not located within a 
Residential, Multiple Use, or 
Commercial District    

 
N / A 

60.05.20.9  Ground floor uses in parking structures 

  The proposal does not include a 
parking structure.    

 
N / A 
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DESIGN STANDARD PROJECT PROPOSAL 
MEETS 

STANDARD? 

60.05.25.5.B é These requirements shall be used to 
calculate the total number of trees and 
shrubs to be included within the 
required landscape area: 
1. One (1) tree shall be provided for 
every eight hundred (800) square feet 
of required landscaped area. é 
2. One (1) evergreen shrub having a 
minimum mature height of forty-eight 
(48) inches shall be provided for every 
four hundred (400) square feet of 
required landscaped area. 
3. Live ground cover consisting of low-
height plants, or shrubs, or grass shall 
be planted in the portion of the 
landscaped area not occupied by trees 
or evergreen shrubs. é 

As noted, above, the subject parcel 
includes an adequate amount of 
landscaped area.   
The amount of require landscape 
area is 69,064 square feet, which 
results in the following 
requirements: 

¶ 86 Trees; 506 new and existing 
proposed 

¶ 173 evergreen shrubs; 718 new 
proposed 
¶ Remaining landscaped areas are 

programmed with thousands of 
ground cover plants.      

 
Yes 

60.05.25.5.C  
 
 
 

A hard surface pedestrian plaza or 
combined hard surface and soft surface 
pedestrian plaza, if proposed shall be 
counted towards meeting the minimum 
landscaping requirement, é 

The proposal satisfies the 
landscape requirement, as 
addressed above, without relying 
on the 98,779 square feet of 
proposed hardscape plaza in 
courtyards 1 & 2 and the parking 
court.  

 
N / A 

60.05.25.5.D All building elevations visible from and 
within 200 feet of a public street that do 
not have windows on the ground floor 
shall have landscaping along their 
foundation é 

Existing building elevations facing 
public streets are less than 200 feet 
from the public streets that they 
face.  All of these building 
elevations were designed and built 
windows on the ground floor.   
In the landscape areas along the 
public street facing elevations, the 
site includes mature landscape 
trees and shrubs and the applicant 
has proposed additional tree, 
shrubs, and ground cover plantings.  

 
Yes 
 

60.05.25.8  Retaining walls 

60.05.25.8   Retaining walls. Retaining walls greater 
than six (6) feet in height or longer than 
fifty (50) lineal feet used in site 
landscaping or as an element of site 
design shall be architecturally treated 
with contrasting scoring, or texture, or 
pattern, or off-set planes, or different 
applied materials, or any combination 
of the foregoing, and shall be 
incorporated into the overall landscape 
plan, or shall be screened by a 
landscape buffer. Materials used on 
retaining walls should be similar to 
materials used in other elements of the 
landscape plan or related buildings, or 
incorporate other landscape or 
decorative features exclusive of signs... 

The applicant states that, ñThere 
are some low 18ò high retaining 
walls in the courtyard between 
Building 1 and Building 22.  Their 
total length is 99 ft. long, with a 42 
ft. foot long stair.  The face of the 
retaining walls will be treated with 
the same stone or wood that is 
being used as paving within the 
courtyard.   

 
Yes 




















